
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Rob Polhill (Chair) Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Eddie Jones Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin Labour
Councillor John Stockton Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour
Councillor Louise Whitley Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 6 July 2022

Audit and Governance Board

Wednesday, 23 March 2022 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. STANDARDS UPDATE 6 - 8

4. REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 9 - 29

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 30 - 63

6. 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS, 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

64 - 263

7. 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 264 - 285

8. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
PART II

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 286 - 397



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 24 November 
2021 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn.

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill, Jones, 
McDermott, Philbin, Wall and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Bradshaw and Whitley

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: S. Nixon – Grant Thornton

Action
BEB16 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 
2021 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

BEB17 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE 
2021/22

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the bi-
annual update of the Corporate Risk Register for 2021/22.

The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high 
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be reviewed and updated at mid-year, in line with 
Directorate Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards.

It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority and as proposed by managers
[...]
s providers would benefit 
from significant economies of scale under the national 
arrangement.

For these reasons it was proposed that the Council 
once again opt-in to the national procurement arrangements 

Page 2



to be operated by PSAA. The decision to opt-in must be 
approved by Council with the final deadline for opting-in 11 
March 2022.

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to 
approve opting-in to the sector-led procurement by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments, for the provision of external 
audit services for the five years commencing 1 April 2023.

BEB19 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update from the external auditors regarding:

 Progress made in delivering their responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditors; and 

 A summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that could be relevant to the Council 
and a number of challenge questions in respect of 
these emerging issues.

Steven Nixon, from external auditors Grant Thornton, 
attended the meeting to present the report and then dealt 
with Members’ questions.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

BEB20 INFORMING THE EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the draft response to the annual letter from Grant 
Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, regarding their 
year-end audit of accounts work. The appendix to the report 
presented draft responses to a number of questions from 
Grant Thornton, which would assist with the year-end audit 
of accounts.

RESOLVED: That the draft responses shown in the 
Appendix be provided to the Council’s external auditors. 

BEB21 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 

Page 3



consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

N.B. Councillor A. Lowe declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item of business as he is a governor 
of Hallwood Park Primary School.

BEB22 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Divisional 
Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last 
progress report to the Board on 29 September 2021.   It also 
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

Members were referred to appendix one, which listed 
all the planned work for the year and the anticipated dates 
that each audit would be reported to the Board.  It was noted 
that the 
[...]
  23 March 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Monitoring Officer

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: Revised Code of Conduct For Members

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) published a model Code of Conduct 
for Members (Model Code), with corrections on 19th January 2021. The nine 
authorities across the City Region had previously had different codes of 
conduct, creating the potential for confusion and differing interpretation when 
acting in a shared capacity. The Model Code, adapted to suit local needs, was 
adopted by Council in July 2021.
The LGA have made some minor changes to their model and therefore a 
revised version of the Code to take account of them is presented for 
consideration and adoption.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board recommends Council to adopt the 
revised Code of Conduct for Members attached to this report as Appendix 
1.

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Members will recall that this Board considered the Model Code at its meeting 
in July 2021 and recommended its adoption to Council, which was done later 
that month.

3.2 The LGA has since published a revised version of the code to correct 
typographical errors. However, a significant change has been made to the 
prejudicial interest test, which in the Merseyside Model Code and original 
LGA Model Code is applied to “your interests‟. The revised drafting properly 
expands the scope of the test to include other interests and those of family 
and associates in accordance with the Principles of Public Life.

3.3 The Merseyside Model Code was based on the December 2020 version of the 
LGA Model Code. The 17 May 2021 version has only recently been made 
available to Liverpool City Region Monitoring Officers and the 19 January 2021 
version was not provided. As such, additional amendments may subsequently 
be required to incorporate into the Merseyside Code of Conduct any further 
relevant changes and/or to provide for other local arrangements.

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



3.4 Monitoring Officers across the Liverpool City Region will continue to work 
together in an attempt to align amendments to the Merseyside Model Code 
across their respective authorities.

3.5 The revised version of the Code attached as Appendix 1 to this report is 
presently considered to represent best practice and the Board is asked to 
recommend it to Council for approval. It has already been approved in this 
form by the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 It is extremely important that the Council has a Code of Conduct for Members 
which is up to date and fit for purpose.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

           None

6.0    IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

         None

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

         None

6.3 A Healthy Halton

         None

6.4 A Safer Halton

        None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal  

        None       

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no risks requiring control measures. For the protection of Members, 

Page 10



public and stakeholders alike, it is important that the Code of Conduct is fit for 
purpose.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1  Extensive consultation was carried out by the LGA in developing the Model 
Code

9.0     LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
          LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1     The LGA Model Code

Page 11



APPENDIX 1

Introduction 
 
This Authority and others across the Liverpool City Region have adopted this Code 
of Conduct to promote and maintain high standards of conduct and underpin public 
confidence in the authority and its members and co-opted members. It is adapted 
from the Local Government Association (LGA) Model Councillor Code of Conduct 
2020 published 19th January 2021.  
 
The LGA Model Code was introduced by a Joint Statement from the political groups 
that: 
 

“The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part o
[...]
March 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement - 2020/21 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
This report presents the final 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to 
accompany the 2020/21 statement of accounts.  The preparation and 
publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in 
regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.
The format of the statement follows the 2016 best practice guidance issued by 
CIPFA / Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
The Board is asked to consider and approve the 2020/21 Annual 
Governance Statement subject to any changes or additions that members 
feel appropriate.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 The Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework, published 

by the CIPFA / SOLACE, sets the standard for local authority governance in the 
UK.  The Council’s AGS for 2020/21 has been developed with reference to this 
guidance and is attached as an appendix to this report.

3.2 The AGS provides an overview of the governance framework that was in place 
during 2020/21 and up to the date the financial statements are signed off by the 
Council’s external auditor.  

3.3 The 2020/21 AGS was originally presented to the Board on 7 July 2021.  It is 
however important that the AGS is up to date when the statement of accounts 
are approved.  As such, the document is presented again for the Board to the 
review.

3.4 No substantial changes have been made to the document presented to the 
Board in July.  A few minor corrections have however been made following 
review of the document by the external auditor.  Some additional detail has also 
been included in regard to the examples of how the Council demonstrated the 
principles of good governance during 2020/21.  

3.5 The Council’s Constitution delegates the responsibility to review and approv
[...]
ent, along 
with identifying the services involved and related funding.

Strategic Director – Enterprise, 
Community & Resources

July 2022

P
age 62



30

Certification
We have been advised on the implications of the review of the effectiveness of the governance framework by the Audit & Governance Board.  
The review provides good overall assurance that the Council’s arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the 
governance framework. 

Specific opportunities to maintain or develop the Council’s governance arrangements have been identified through this review.  We pledge our 
commitment to addressing these issues over the coming year and we will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual 
review.

Signed on behalf of Halton Borough Council:

David Parr - Chief Executive Mike Wharton - Leader of the Council

Date - Date - 

P
age 63



REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board

DATE: 23 March 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: 2020/21 Statement of Accounts, Audit Findings 
Report and Letter of Representation

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s Letter of 
Representation, to consider the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditor 
(Grant Thornton), and to approve the Council’s 2020/21 Statement of Accounts.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1. The draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be approved and any 
subsequent additions or amendments be approved by the Operational 
Director - Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the Business Efficiency 
Board;

2. The External Auditor’s draft 2020/21 Audit Findings Report in Appendix 
2 be received and any subsequent additions or amendments be 
approved by Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the Chair of 
the Business Efficiency Board; and

3. The Council’s draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts in Appendix 3 be 
approved and any subsequent additions or amendments be approved by 
the Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the 
Business Efficiency Board.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial performance for 
the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and presents the year-end 
financial position as reflected in the balance sheet.

3.2 The format of the Statement of Accounts is heavily prescribed by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting (The Code), which makes it a very technical document and not 
particularly easy to understand. 

3.3 The Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 has been prepared in full compliance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Page 64 Agenda Item 6



3.4 Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the report of their findings, 
the Audit Findings Report, as shown in Appendix 2.

3.5 Section 2 of the Audit Findings report presents the findings of the External 
Auditor in respect of matters and risks identified at the planning stage of the 
audit and additional and significant matters that arose during the course of 
their work.

3.6 Each year the Council is required to provide the External Auditor with a Letter 
of Representation relating to the financial statements, as shown in Appendix 
1. This provides a number of assurances to the External Auditor in connection 
with the preparation of the Council’s accounts. The letter is required to be 
signed by the Chair of the Board on behalf of the Council.

4.0 KEY SECTIONS WITHIN THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

4.1 The Council’s 2020/21 Statement of Accounts is presented in Appendix 3. 
The Narrative Report by the Operational Director, Finance summarises the 
Council’s financial performance for 2020/21, including revenue and capital 
spending.

4.2 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) presents 
gross expenditure, gross income and net expenditure for 2020/21 along wit
[...]
ed within the Statement of Accounts is a Glossary of 
Terms.

5.0 VALUE FOR MONEY

5.1 On 01 April 2020 the National Audit Office introduced a new Code of Audit 
Practice which comes into effect from audit year 2020/21. The Code 
introduced a revised approach to the audit of Value for Money (VFM)

5.2 The Code requires External Audit to consider whether the Council has put in 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources. When reporting on these arrangements, the Code 
requires auditors to structure their commentary on arrangements under three 
specified reporting criteria:

 Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness
 Financial Sustainability
 Governance

5.3 Work on VFM arrangements is ongoing but the External Auditor has not 
identified any significant weakness during planning work to date.

6.0 PRIOR YEAR RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 The 2019/20 Audit Findings Report identified a number of recommendations 
to improve the process and presentation of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts. These recommendations were approved by the Audit and 
Governance Board on 24 March 2021. Three of the recommendations remain 
outstanding although considerable work has been completed towards fully 
achieving the recommendations. Appendix A and B of the Audit Findings 
Report provides further detail.  

Page 66



7.0 NEXT STEPS

7.1 Following the meeting and subject to any additional amendments or additions 
being approved, the Letter of Representation will be signed and the External 
Auditor will provide their audit opinion. The Statement of Accounts will then be 
published and made available to the public via the Council’s website.

8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

8.1 Children and Young People in Halton
There are no specific implications for any of the Council’s priorities.

8.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
See 8.1

8.3 A Healthy Halton
See 8.1

8.4 A Safer Halton
See 8.1

8.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

[...]
ghts include where appropriate the related benefits for spouses or other 
dependants. 

 
 

Page 263



REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board

DATE: 23 March 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Divisional Manager – Audit, Procurement & 
Operational Finance

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Plan – 2022/23

PORTFOLIO: Resources

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report seeks the Board’s approval for the planned programme of 
internal audit work for 2022/23.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board considers and approves the proposed programme 
of internal audit work for 2022/23.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A risk-based internal audit plan has been prepared in accordance with 
relevant professional guidance, i.e. the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS).  The plan sets out the proposed internal audit 
activity for 2022/23.  

3.2 The plan is designed to enable internal audit to deliver an overall 
opinion on the Council’s risk management, control and governance 
arrangements.  

3.3 The annual internal audit plan must ultimately be agreed with the 
Operational Director - Finance as the s151 Officer to the Council, who 
needs to be assured that the planned audit coverage is sufficient to 
discharge the s151 officer’s statutory role.  However, it is also important 
that the Board is consulted and provided with the opportunity to 
comment on the proposed coverage. 

3.4 Development of the audit plan has taken account of:

 Planned audit work from 2021/22 that had not commenced at year-
end but is still considered to be a priority;

 The results of consultation with senior management across the 
Council to identify areas of risk, new developments and other 
matters that should be considered for inclusion;

 Consideration of risks and issues affecting local government and 
the wider public sector identified through guidance and publications 
issued by bodies such as the Chartered Institute of Internal 
Auditors and CIPFA;

Page 264 Agenda Item 7



 The internal audit team’s cumulative knowledge and experience of 
the Council and the results of previous audit work;

 The Council’s organisational objectives and priorities;

 The need to provide assurance over the Council’s critical business 
systems;

 Issues reported in key documents such as:

- The Corporate Risk Register
- The Annual Governance Statement
- Medium Term Financial Strategy
- External inspections

3.5 In developing the audit plan, and the scope for individual audit 
assignments, consideration is given to the Council’s existing assurance 
framework.  This helps to ensure that internal audit can direct its 
resources on areas of highest risk or where there are gaps or 
weaknesses in other assurance arrangements. 

3.6 The draft audit plan for 2022/23 is attached as an appendix.  It provides 
for planned audit work totalling 1,025 days, which is broadly 
comparable to 2021/22.  This is based on a forecast staffing 
establishment of approximately 6.0 FTE staff.    

3.7 Inevitably the risks that the Council faces will continue to evolve over 
time.  In this regard it is important that the audit plan remains flexible, 
so as to be responsive to the changing risk landscape.  It is therefore 
probable that some changes to the plan will be needed as the year 
progresses.

3.8 For the past two years the pandemic has had a significant impact on 
the work of internal audit and is possible that it will continue to do so, at 
least in the short term.  As such, a general provision has been made in 
the audit plan for continuing work in relation to the pandemic.  

3.9 Performance against the audit plan will be kept under review 
throughout the year and regular progress reports will be provided to the 
Audit and Governance Board.  Any significant matters that jeopardise 
the delivery of the plan, or require changes to the plan will also be 
identified, addressed and reported to the Board.

3.10 Internal Audit will also continue to liaise with the Council’s external 
audit

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), J. Bradshaw, Jones, 
McDermott, Philbin, J. Stockton and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors E. Cargill, Wall and Whitley

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, M. Murphy, S. Baker and M. Reaney

Also in attendance: Michael Green and Stephen Nixon of Grant Thornton 

Action
BEB23 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 
2021 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB24 STANDARDS UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer, 
which provided an update on Standards issues for the 
Municipal Year 2021/22. The update included information on 
national and local developments of interest, and a verbal 
update on the complaints received in Halton during the past 
year. 

It was proposed that the report would be forwarded to 
Council for information along with the minutes in place of the 
previous Standards Committee Annual Report. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

BEB25 REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



revised Members Code of Conduct (the model code).

It was reported that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) had published some minor changes to 
the model Code of Conduct for Members. However, a 
significant change had been made to the prejudicial interest 
test, which in the Merseyside Model Code and original LGA 
Model Code was applied to ‘your interests’. The revised 
drafting properly expanded the scope of the test to include 
other interests and those of family and associates in 
accordance with the Principles of Public Life.

The Merseyside Model Code was based on the 
December 2020 version of the LGA Model Code and the 17 
May 2021 version had only recently been made available to 
Liverpool City Region Monitoring Officers, whilst the 19 
January 2021 version was not provided. As such, additional 
amendments may be subsequently required to incorporate 
into the Merseyside Code of Conduct any further relevant 
changes and/or to provide for other local arrangements. 
Monitoring Officers across the LCR would continue to work 
together in an attempt to align amendments to the 
Merseyside Model Code across their respective authorities.

The Model Code was attached at Appendix A for 
Members consideration.

RESOLVED:  That the Board recommends Council to 
adopt the revised Code of Conduct for Members attached to 
the report as Appendix 1. 

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

BEB26 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of the final 2020/21 Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS).

The 2020/21 AGS was originally presented to the 
Board on 7 July 2021. It was important that the AGS was up 
to date when the statement of accounts were approved. As 
such, the document was presented again for the Board to 
review.

Once approved the AGS would be signed by the 
Council Leader and Chief Executive and published on the 
Council’s website.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement 
2020/21 be approved.



BEB27 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS, 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which sought approval for the Council’s 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts (the latest version of which 
was enclosed with the Agenda), and the report of the Audit 
Findings of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on the 
2020/21 financial statements. The report also sought 
approval of the Council’s Letter of Representation.

It was reported that the Statement of Accounts set out 
the Council’s financial performance for the year in terms of 
revenue and capital spending and also presented the year-
end financial position as reflected in the balance sheet. The 
key elements were detailed in the report.

The External Auditor presented the Audit Findings 
report which summarised the findings from 2020/21 external 
audit. Section 2 of the Audit Finding report presented the 
findings of the External Auditor in respect of matters and 
risks identified at the planning stage of the audit and 
additional and significant matters that arose during the 
course of their work. 

It was explained that the audit work was substantially 
complete, except for undertaking additional work relating to 
infrastructure assets which had recently been required 
following a sector-wide issue relating to component 
accounting. It was not anticipated that any matters would 
arise from this additional work, however, it must be 
undertaken in order for the External Auditor to provide their 
Audit Opinion.

In addition the Council was required to provide the 
External Auditor with a Letter of Representation relating to 
the financial statements, as shown in Appendix 1. The letter 
was required to be signed by the Chair of the Board on 
behalf of the Council.

It was noted that on 1 April 2020 the National Audit 
Office had introduced a new Code of Audit Practice which 
came into effect from audit year 2020/21. The Code 
introduced a revised approach to the audit of Value for 
Money (VFM). Work on VFM arrangements was ongoing but 
the External Auditor had not identified any significant 
weakness during planned work to date.

RESOLVED: That



1. the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be 
approved and any subsequent additions or 
amendments be approved by the Operational Director 
- Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the Board;

2. the External Auditor’s draft 2020/21 Audit Findings 
Report in Appendix 2 and any subsequent additions 
or amendments be approved by Operational Director 
- Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the Board; and

3. the Council’s draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts in 
Appendix 3 be approved and any subsequent 
additions or amendments be approved by the 
Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the 
Chair of the Board.

BEB28 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which sought approval for the planned programme of 
internal audit work for 2022/23.

A risk based Audit Plan had been prepared, designed 
to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management and control and governance 
arrangements. A copy of the draft Audit Plan for 2022/23 
was attached as an appendix to the report. 

The Board was advised that, as in previous years, the 
Audit Plan would need to remain flexible and that changes 
may be required in order to respond to risks which emerged 
during the year. 

For the past two years the pandemic had had a 
significant impact on the work of internal audit and it was 
possible that would continue, at least in the short term. As 
such, a general provision had been made in the audit plan 
for continuing work in relation to the pandemic.

Performance against the Audit Plan would be kept 
under review throughout the year and regular progress 
reports would be provided to the Board. Internal Audit would 
work closely with the Council’s external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, to minimise duplication and to ensure efficient and 
effective deployment of the overall audit resource.

RESOLVED: That the Board approves the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23.



BEB29 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

BEB30 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit 
work completed since the last progress report on 24 
November 2021. The report also highlighted matters 
relevant to the Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit 
Committee.

Appendix 1 provided a list of the planned work for the 
year and showed the current status of each audit. It also 
highlighted those audits that had not started and had 
therefore been included in the 2022/23 Audit Plan as they 



were still considered relevant. Details of a further 13 audit 
reports that had been finalised since the last progress report 
to the Board were also outlined.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.


